
Planning
Committee

Wed 13 Feb
2019
7.00 pm

Council Chamber
Town Hall
Redditch

Public Document Pack



If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact 

Sarah Sellers

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH
Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 2884)

email:  sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk
 

mailto:sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

GUIDANCE ON PUBLIC SPEAKING

The process approved by the Council for public speaking at meetings of the 
Planning Committee is (subject to the discretion and control of the Chair) as 
summarised below:

in accordance with the running order detailed in this agenda and updated by the 
separate Update report:

1) Introduction of application by Chair

2) Officer presentation of the report (as originally printed; updated in the later 
Update Report; and updated orally by the Planning Officers at the meeting).

3) Public Speaking - in the following order:-

a)  Objectors to speak on the application;
b)  Supporters to speak on the application;
c)  Ward Councillors
d)  Applicant (or representative) to speak on the application.

Speakers will be called in the order they have notified their interest in 
speaking to the Democratic Services Team (by 12 noon on the day of the 
meeting) and invited to the table or lectern.

 Each individual speaker will have up to a maximum of 3 minutes to speak, 
subject to the discretion of the Chair. (Please press button on “conference 
unit” to activate microphone.)

 Each group of supporters or objectors with a common interest will have up to a 
maximum of 10 minutes to speak, subject to the discretion of the Chair.

  
 After each of a), b) and c) above, Members may put relevant questions to the 

speaker, for clarification. (Please remain at the table in case of questions.)

4) Members’ questions to the Officers and formal debate / determination. 



Notes: 

1) Reports on all applications will include a summary of the responses rece
[...]
ers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  before 12 noon 
on the day of the meeting. 

Further assistance:

If you require any further assistance prior to the meeting, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer (indicated on the inside front cover), Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic Services, or Planning Officers, at the same address.

At the meeting, these Officers will normally be seated either side of the Chair.

The Chair’s place is at the front left-hand corner of the Committee table as viewed 
from the Public Gallery. 

pubspk.doc updated Aug 2017(JS)

http://www.redditchbc.gov.uk/
mailto:sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


Planning
COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 13th February, 
2019

7.00 pm
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

Redditch

Agenda Membership:
Cllrs: Michael Chalk (Chair)

Gemma Monaco (Vice-Chair)
Salman Akbar
Roger Bennett
Andrew Fry

Bill Hartnett
Gareth Prosser
Jennifer Wheeler
Wanda King

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests.

3. Confirmation of Minutes of the Planning Committee held on 9th January 2019 
(Pages 1 - 8) 

4. Update Reports  

To note Update Reports (if any) for the Planning Applications to be considered at the meeting 
(circulated prior to the commencement of the meeting)

5. Application 18/00662/FUL - Kenmar Pumphouse Lane Webheath Redditch B97 
5PP - Mr A Brittan (Pages 9 - 26) 

6. Application 18/1283/FUL The Queens Head 125 Bromsgrove Road Batchley 
Redditch B97 4RL - Mr Ravinder Singh (Pages 27 - 32) 

7. Application 18/01491/OUT - Land Fronting 10 to 15 Clifton Close and rear of 32 to 
36 Brinklow Close Matchborough West  Redditch B98 0HE - Redditch Borough 
Council (Pages 33 - 42) 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning
Committee

Wednesday, 9 January 2019

Chair

1

MINUTES Present:

Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor Gemma Monaco (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Salman Akbar, Roger Bennett, Andrew Fry, 
Bill Hartnett, Jennifer Wheeler and Anthony Lovell

Also Present:

Officers:

Steve Edden, Amar Hussain and Helena Plant

Democratic Services Officer:

Sarah Sellers

58. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gareth 
Prosser.  Councillor Anthony Lovell attended as substitute for 
Councillor Prosser.

59. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

60. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

RESOLVED that

The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee on 12th 
December 2018 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

61. UPDATE REPORTS 

There was no update report.  Members confirmed that they had 
received and read the additional information and photos sent in by 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 9 January 2019

the occupants of number 1122 Evesham Road which had been 
tabled (in relation to Application 18/01336/FUL).

62. APPLICATION 2018/01336/FUL - ASTWOOD BANK SERVICE 
STATION EVESHAM ROAD ASTWOOD BANK REDDITCH B96 
6EA - MPK GARAGES LIMITED 

Proposed infill extension to forecourt shop; demolish existing 
storage area to front, removal of car wash and the stationing of a 
detached storage container to the rear

Members were reminded that the application had been deferred at 
the last meeting of the Planning Committee on 12th December for 
officers to obtain further information regarding the operation of the 
site, including vehicular access, and the installation of the storage 
container.

It was noted that following the adjournment the application would be 
re-considered in full by the Committee.  Officers confirmed that the 
report had been updated to reflect comments from the additional 
consultees listed on page 15, namely Local Authority Building 
Control, the Police Crime Risk Manager and the Fire Service.  One 
additional objection had been received which brought the total
[...]
s not in 
compliance with these parts of the Local Plan.

On behalf of MPK Garages, Mr Julian Norman (Property Manager), 
and Mr Wayne Harrand (Retail Manager) addressed the Committee 
under the Council’s Public Speaking rules. In doing so they 
explained that the application would allow for the expansion of the 
existing shop; under the proposed new configuration deliveries to 
the shop would no longer have to be made using the access way 
which would reduce obstruction; the existing arrangements for fuel 
delivery had been fully approved and certified by the relevant 
authorities and would continue to follow the current procedures; 
there would be no increase in opening hours.  With regard to the 
removal of the car wash, notwithstanding previous arrangements, it 
was not appropriate for the car wash to be used as an 
access/egress and this could not be condoned.  

During the debate Members expressed a range of views in relation 
to the application with comments in favour of granting the 
application, and comments in support of refusing the application.

Factors identified as relevant to a decision to grant the application 
included:-

 That the application was for the expansion of the retail space 
of a small garage and met the tests for sustainable 
development.

 That any impact on the property at the rear would be a 
private matter and not a planning issue.

 That the arrangements for delivery of fuel had been 
approved by the relevant authorities.

 That the granting of the application would be in line with the 
relevant policies.

 That any impact from the installation of the proposed storage 
unit would be minimal.

Factors identified as relevant to refusal of the application included:

 That the creation of the three parking spaces on the 
forecourt would not be proportionate to the scale of the 
increase in size of the retail space and would result in 
problems with parking, which would in turn cause highway 
safety issues.

 That the proposed rec
[...]
ssues.  That separate body of 
regulation sat alongside the planning process, and it would 
not be appropriate for Members to refuse the application on 
grounds relating to such matters.

Following further discussion, two recommendations were proposed 
and seconded as follows:-

1. An alternative recommendation that planning permission be 
refused on the grounds that the scheme represented over 
intensification of development at the site.

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 9 January 2019

2. That planning permission be granted as per the officer’s 
recommendation on page 18 of the agenda (and subject to 
the conditions on pages 18 to 20).

In accordance with voting procedure, the vote on recommendation 
2 was taken first and was defeated by 4 votes to 3.  The vote on 
recommendation 1 was taken and defeated by 5 votes to 4 (the 
Chair using his casting vote).

Both recommendations having been defeated, the debate was re-
opened.

Following discussion by Members, a further recommendation was 
proposed and seconded that planning permission be granted as per 
the officer’s recommendation on page 18 of the agenda (and 
subject to the conditions on pages 18 to 20). 

On that recommendation being put to the vote it was carried by 5 
votes to 4 (the Chair using his casting vote).

RESOLVED that

Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the conditions set out on pages 18 to 20 of the main agenda.

63. APPLICATION 18/01428/OUT LAND AT THE REAR OF 213-229 
IBSTOCK CLOSE AND AT THE REAR OF 23-31 FOXCOTE 
CLOSE WINYATES EAST REDDITCH B98 0PZ - REDDITCH 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Outline application for the erection of 8 No. 2-bed dormer 
bungalows with associated infrastructure

The application was for outline planning permission for the 
construction of 8 two bedroomed dormer bungalows on Council 
owned land at the rear of Ibstock Close and Foxcote Close.  It was 
noted that all matters were reserved for future consideration, 
namely access, layout, scale appearance and landscaping.

Whilst the detail would be subject to a further application, Officers 
were able to provide an indicative plan showing one potential 
configuration of the proposed dwellings.  Although not for decision 
at this stage, the plan showed the proposed access route which 
would pass through an existing area communal of garages and 
parking spaces to link the site to Ibstock Close.

Members were referred to the Ecological Appraisal that had been 
undertaken, and to the nine criteria for assessing application for 

Page 6 Agenda Item 3



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 9 January 2019

development on open space land under Policy 13 of the Borough of 
Redditch Local Plan No. 4.

It was noted that the Council cannot currently demonstrate a 5 year 
supply of housing land and that for this application the presumption 
in favour of sustainable development would apply unless any 
adverse impacts would outweigh the benefits.  Officers had 
concluded that any adverse impacts arising from granting 
permission for the residential development of the site would not 
significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the scheme 
as a whole which would provide affordable housing to meet the 
Council’s identified housing needs. Accordingly, the scheme was 
recommended for approval.

Mr Keith Andrews, a local resident, addressed the Committee under 
the Council’s public speaking rules.

In response to questions from Members officers confirmed that:-

 The triangle of land at the north of the site was not included 
in the application and would be retained as public open 
space.

 The lay out plan seen by Members was indicative only and 
there could be alternative configurations to enable the 
availability of open space within the site to be maximised.

During the debate Members expressed their sympathy with the 
comments of the public speaker regarding the loss of open space 
for children in the surrounding streets to play in.  At the same time 
Members acknowledged the shortage of affordable housing in the 
Borough and the need this created for new dwellings.

Whilst recognising that the application was for outline permission 
only, Members did ask that their observations on the indicative 
layout plan be noted in the Minutes as follows:-

 That green space should be retained as far as possible, and 
this could be achieved by looking at the use of the triangle of 
open land north of the site, and the configuration of the 
proposed dwellings within the site.

 Any green space should be readily accessible.
 With regard to the access from Ibstock Close, that 

consideration be given to the comments of the public 
speaker that larger parked vehicles, such as vans, might 
protrude onto the access road.

Members were also mindful of ensuring that notwithstanding the 
development, there should be provision for suitable facilities for 
children in the area to play.

Page 7 Agenda Item 3



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 9 January 2019

RESOLVED that

Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out on pages 32 to 34 of 
the main agenda.

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and closed at 8.40 pm

Page 8 Agenda Item 3



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 13th February 2019
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Planning Application  18/00662/FUL 
 

Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of five, two storey detached dwellings 
with ancillary garages and parking 
 
Kenmar, Pumphouse Lane, Webheath, Redditch, Worcestershire, B97 5PP. 
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr A Brittain 

Ward: West Ward 
  

(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The author of this report is Mr David Edmonds, Planning Officer (DM), who can be 
con
[...]
ies - both in their 
houses and gardens 

 Loss daylight and sunlight to adjacent properties 

 Flaws in the drainage plans - with outlet into a culvert along the southern boundary 
which does not exist. 

 
Assessment of Proposal 
 
It is considered the main issues are: 
 

 Principle of development  

 Whether it represents good design and the effect on character  

 Whether it provides acceptable living conditions for the occupants of neighbouring 
dwellings and the future occupants of the proposed dwellings 

Page 13 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 13th February 2019
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 Effect of the proposed development on highway safety and whether it accords with 
parking standards  

 Effect on designated and undesignated heritage assets  

 Effect on existing trees and green infrastructure 

 Effect on flood risk including drainage 

 Effect on wildlife particularly protected species and their habitats  
 
Principle of development 
 
Policy 1 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No. 4 (BoRLP) reflects the presumption in 
favour of sustainable development found in Para 11 of the NPPF and states that planning 
applications that accord with the policies of the plan should be approved, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.  
 
The proposed development forms part of the Webheath Strategic Site, specifically 
allocated to support a part of Redditch's housing requirement, as such residential 
development on the site is appropriate, in principle, subject to compliance with other 
relevant policies and the details of policy 48 of the BoRLP.   
 
Furthermore the Council cannot currently demonstrate a 5 year supply of housing land 
within the Borough. Paragraph 11 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2018 
(NPPF) says that in such circumstances relevant policies for the supp
[...]
versity. Any impacts arising from the development are considered to 
be satisfactorily addressed through conditions. The development is therefore considered 
to represent sustainable policy compliant development which does not conflict with the 
BoRLP and which would also make a meaningful contribution to housing provision in the 
Borough. Subject to conditions and informatives listed below, the scheme is supported by 
your Officers.   
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:  
 
Conditions  
    
 1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 
  
 Reason: - In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
 2) The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following plans and drawings: 
   

 Location Plan, Drawing no. 1839.01A 

 Proposed Site Plan, Drawing no. 1839.02H 

 House Type Plans & Elevations, Plots 1 & new plot 2 & Garage Plans – 
Plot 1, Drawing no. 1830.03D 

 House Type Plans & Elevations, New Plots 3, 4 & 5 & Garage Plans – 
Plot 2 , Drawing no. 1839/04A 

Page 19 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 13th February 2019
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 REASON: To provide certainty to the extent of the development hereby approved 
in the interests of proper planning. 

 
 3) Prior to the occupation of the development, details of the boundary treatments to 

all boundaries of the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development shall be car
[...]
front elevation; new basement; new single storey extensions to rear of public 
house 
 
The Queens Head, 125 Bromsgrove Road, Batchley, Redditch, B97 4RL 
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr Ravinder Singh 

Ward: Central Ward 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The author of this report is Steven Edden, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted 
on Tel: 01527 548474  Email: steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more 
information. 
 
Site Description 
The Queens Head Public House is located to the southern side of Bromsgrove Road 
within a residential area. The nearest roads to the site having access via Bromsgrove 
Road are Vicarage Crescent (to the west of the existing pub car park) and Lowans Hill 
View (directly to the north-east of the site). Beyond Lowans Hill View to the north are the 
Terrys Playing Fields and the Redditch United Football Stadium.  
 
Proposal Description  
Full planning permission is sought refurbish the existing single storey side extension; the 
creation of a new basement and new single storey extensions to the rear of the public 
house. It is understood that the reason for the extensions are to provide a larger 
restaurant area where existing floorspace limits the ability to provide this offer. A Public 
House is classified as an A4 use under the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) 
Order 1987 (as amended). 
 
Relevant Policies: 
 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No. 4 
Policy 1: Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 
Policy 19: Sustainable Travel and Accessibility 
Policy 39: Built Environment 
Policy 40: High Quality Design and Safer Communities 
Policy 43: Leisure, Tourism and Abbey Stadium 
 
Others 
NPPF National Planning Policy Framework (2018) 
NPPG National Planning Practice Guidance 
SPG Encouraging Good Design 
 

Page 27 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 13th February 2019
 _______________________________________________________________________________________________________
[...]
 materials to match in colour, 

form and texture those on the existing building.  
  
 Reason:- To ensure that the development is satisfactory in appearance, to 

safeguard the visual amenities of the area and in accordance with Policies in the 
Local Plan. 

Page 31 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 13th February 2019
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
 3) The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following plans and drawings: 
  
 appropriate references to be inserted here 
  
 Reason: To provide certainty to the extent of the development hereby approved in 

the interests of proper planning. 
 
4) The use hereby permitted shall not be open to the public outside the following 

hours: 
 
  Sundays to Thursdays: 12:00 noon till 23:00 hrs and Friday and Saturday 12:00 

noon till 12:00 midnight 
 
 Reason: To define the permission and in the interests of amenity. 
 
5) Prior to first installation, an odour control equipment scheme including an odour 

risk assessment shall be submitted to and approved by the local planning authority 
in writing and the scheme implemented in accordance with the approved details.  
Such equipment shall be operated and maintained in accordance with the 
manufacturer's instructions.  

 
Reason: In the interests of neighbour's amenity.  In the interests of the visual 
amenity of the street scene. 

   
  
Informatives 
 
 
 1) The local planning authority have worked with the applicant in a positive and 

proactive manner to seek solutions to problems arising in relation to dealing with 
this planning application through negotiation and amendment. 

 
 
Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because two (or more) 
objections have been received (Criteria 9). Further, the proposal involves an extension to 
an existing A4 use (Criteria 11). As such the application falls outside the scheme of 
delegation to Officers. 
 
 

Page 32 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 13th February 2019
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  18/01491/OUT 
 

Outline application for the erection of 5 No. 2-bed dormer bungalows with 
associated infrastructure (affordable housing) 
 
Land fronting 10 to 15 Clifton Close and rear of 32 to 36 Brinklow Close, 
Matchborough West, Redditch, B98 0HE  
 
Applicant: 

 
Redditch Borough Council 

Ward: Matchborough Ward 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The author of this report is Steven Edden, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted 
on Tel: 01527 548474 Email: steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more 
information. 
 
Site Description 
The site is a grassed area approximately 1500 sqm (0.15 ha) in size and comprises an 
area of Incidental Open Space as designated on the Borough of Redditch Local Plan 
No.4 Policies Map.  
 
Beyond the southern boundary of the site are the two storey terraced dwellings 10 to 15 
Clifton Close whilst the western boundary comprises rear gardens serving the bungalows 
32 to 36 Brinklow Close. 
 
To the northern side of the site is a surfaced path, immediately beyond which is a tall 
hedgerow. To the north of the hedgerow lies Drayton Close and the terraced 
development of bungalows (33 to 36 Drayton Close). Beyond the eastern boundary of the 
site lies Eathorpe Close, past which, to the north, lie the playing fields associated with the 
Kingfisher School. 
 
Proposal Description  
This is an outline application for residential development comprising 5, two bedroomed 
dormer bungalows with all matters reserved for future consideration (access, layout, 
scale, appearance and landscaping). 
 
Although the matter of access is not for considera
[...]
ITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 13th February 2019
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
v. the incidental open space does not play an important role in the character of the area. 
 
 
i. Does the need for the development outweigh the need to protect the incidental 
open space? 
Currently, the Council cannot demonstrate a 5 year supply of housing land within the 
Borough. Paragraph 11 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) says that in 
such circumstances relevant policies for the supply of housing should not be considered 
up-to-date. The so called tilted balance as advocated by the framework is engaged and 
the presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set out in the Framework 
applies. Where relevant policies are out of date, Paragraph 11 advises that permission 
should be granted unless any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits when assessed against the policies in the 
Framework taken as a whole, or specific policies in the Framework indicate development 
should be restricted.  
 
Significant weight should be afforded to the fact that the scheme would make a 
meaningful contribution to the Councils housing figures where the Council cannot 
demonstrate a 5 year supply of housing land as required under the NPPF. 
Account should be taken of the opportunities the development would create for local 
businesses in the construction of the development. 
 
Environmental harm would be caused by reason of the loss of the existing hedge 
although wider environmental harm is considered to be limited. Your officers consider that 
any adverse impacts arising from granting permission for the residential development of 
this site would NOT significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the 
application.  
 
ii. Does the site make an important contribution to the Green Infrast
[...]
ocal planning authority has worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive 

manner to seek solutions to problems arising in relation to dealing with this planning 
application through negotiation and amendment. 

 
2) If the hedgerow is to be removed under a later (detailed) application, clearance 

should take place outside of the bird nesting season (March to August inclusive) or 
following checks by a competent ecologist. Between November and April, clearance 
of leaf litter or log piles shall be carried out by hand to prevent harm to hibernating 
hedgehogs. 
 

 
 

Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because the applicant is 
Redditch Borough Council. As such the application falls outside the scheme of delegation 
to Officers. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 42 Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes of the Planning Committee held on 9th January 2019
	5 Application 18/00662/FUL - Kenmar Pumphouse Lane Webheath Redditch B97 5PP - Mr A Brittan
	6 Application 18/1283/FUL The Queens Head 125 Bromsgrove Road Batchley Redditch B97 4RL - Mr Ravinder Singh
	7 Application 18/01491/OUT - Land Fronting 10 to 15 Clifton Close and rear of 32 to 36 Brinklow Close Matchborough West  Redditch B98 0HE - Redditch Borough Council



Minutes of the meeting


Planning
Committee

Wednesday, 13 February 2019

Chair

1

MINUTES Present:

Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor Gemma Monaco (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Salman Akbar, Roger Bennett, Andrew Fry, 
Bill Hartnett, Gareth Prosser, Wanda King and Pat Witherspoon

Also Present:

Officers:

Amar Hussain, Helena Plant and Steve Edden and David Edmonds

Democratic Services Officer:

Sarah Sellers

64. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jenny 
Wheeler; Councillor Pat Witherspoon attended as substitute for 
Councillor Wheeler.

65. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In relation to application 18/1283/FUL (The Queens Head), 
Councillor Mike Chalk declared an other disclosable interest in that 
his home is located in very close proximity to the site.  Councillor 
Chalk left the room during the consideration of this item and took no 
part in the deliberations.

In relation to application 18/1283/FUL (The Queens Head), 
Councillor Pat Witherspoon declared an other disclosable interest in 
that she lives on Bromsgrove Road a short distance away from the 
application site.  Councillor Witherspoon stated that she had no 
prior knowledge of the application.  Councillor Witherspoon 
remained and considered and voted on the matter.



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 13 February 2019

66. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 9TH JANUARY 2019 

RESOLVED that 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee on 9th 
January 2019 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

67. UPDATE REPORTS 

The published Update Reports for the applications were noted.

68. APPLICATION 18/00662/FUL - KENMAR PUMPHOUSE LANE 
WEBHEATH REDDITCH B97 5PP - MR A BRITTAN 

Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of five, two storey 
detached dwellings with ancillary garages and parking

Mr James Davis, a local resident, and Mr Alan Smith, the agent of 
the applicant addressed the Committee under the Council’s public 
speaking rules.

It was noted that the Update Report included an amendment to 
Condition 2 set out on page 19 of the main agenda which reflected 
the re-numbering of the plans for house types and elevations to 
match the plot numbers referred to on the site layout plan.

RESOLVED THAT

Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out on pages 19 to 25 of 
the main agenda but with Condition 2 substituted as detailed 
below:

Substitute Condition 2

2) The development hereby approved shall be carried out 
in accordance with the following plans and drawings: 

 Location Plan, Drawing no. 1839.01.A
 Proposed Site Plan, Drawing no. 1839.02H
 House type plans and elevations for plots 1 

and 5 as per drawing 1839/E
 House type plans and elevations for plots 2, 

3 and 4 as per drawing 1839/04B



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 13 February 2019

Reason: To provide certainty to the extent of the 
development hereby approved in the interests of proper 
planning.

69. APPLICATION 18/1283/FUL THE QUEENS HEAD 125 
BROMSGROVE ROAD BATCHLEY REDDITCH B97 4RL - MR 
RAVINDER SINGH 

Refurbishment of existing single storey extension including new 
windows to front elevation; new basement; new single storey 
extensions to rear of public house

Councillor Gemma Monaco (Vice Chair) acted as the Chair for this 
item, in place of Councillor Mike Chalk who did not participate and 
left the room (as outlined below).

Mr Ravinder Singh (applicant) and Mr Michael Bharya (agent) 
addressed the Committee under the Council’s public speaking 
rules.

RESOLVED THAT

Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out on pages 31 to 32 of 
the main agenda.

[In relation to this item Councillor Mike Chalk declared an Other 
Disclosable Interest in that home is located in very close proximity 
to the site.  Councillor Chalk left the room during the consideration 
of this item and took no part in the deliberations.]

[In relation to this item Councillor Pat Witherspoon declared an 
Other Disclosable Interest in that she lives on Bromsgrove Road a 
short distance away from the application site.  Councillor 
Witherspoon stated that she had no prior knowledge of the 
application.  Councillor Witherspoon remained and considered and 
voted on the matter.]

70. APPLICATION 18/01491/OUT - LAND FRONTING 10 TO 15 
CLIFTON CLOSE AND REAR OF 32 TO 36 BRINKLOW CLOSE 
MATCHBOROUGH WEST  REDDITCH B98 0HE - REDDITCH 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Outline application for the erection of 5 No. 2-bed dormer 
bungalows with associated infrastructure (affordable housing)

The application was for outline planning permission for the 
construction of 5 two bedroomed dormer bungalows on Council 
owned land.  It was noted that all matters were reserved for future 



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 13 February 2019

consideration, namely access, layout, scale appearance and 
landscaping.

Whilst the detail would be subject to a further application, Officers 
were able to provide an indicative plan showing one potential 
configuration of the proposed dwellings.  Although not for decision 
at this stage, the plan showed the proposed access route from 
Drayton Close.

Members were referred to the criteria for assessing applications for 
development on Incidental open space land under Policy 14 of the 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No. 4.

It was noted that the Council cannot currently demonstrate a 5 year 
supply of housing land and that for this application the presumption 
in favour of sustainable development would apply unless any 
adverse impacts would outweigh the benefits.  Officers had 
concluded that any adverse impacts arising from granting 
permission for the residential development of the site would not 
significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the scheme 
as a whole which would provide affordable housing to meet the 
Council’s identified housing needs. Accordingly, the scheme was 
recommended for approval.

In response to questions from Members officers confirmed that the 
existing footpath that crossed the northern section of the site was 
under the control of Worcestershire County Council, and that prior 
to works commencing an application would have to be made for it to 
be stopped up. Based on the indicative plan, a new path had been 
included which would be positioned adjacent to the northern 
boundary of the proposed dwellings.

RESOLVED THAT

Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the conditions set out on page 40 of the main agenda.

The Meeting commenced at 7.03 pm
and closed at 8.05 pm


